Historical Statement of Cash Flows

Period
ended

30 Sep 2017

$

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received
Payments to suppliers and employees  (5,500)
Net cash outflow from operating activities  (5,500)

Net cash outflow from investing activities  -

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from shares issued  716
Loans received  5,500
Net cash from financing activities  6,216

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents  716

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the financial year  -
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  716

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 63

10.4 Consolidated Historical Financial Statements of the Company and WhiteHawk US

A pro forma consolidated historical Statement of Financial Position as at
30 June 2017 for the Consolidated Group is contained below.

 WhiteHawk
US

WhiteHawk
Limited

Consolidation
Eliminations

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Group

Historical

Reviewed  Unaudited

30-Jun-17 30-Sep-17

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

 Current Assets

 Cash and cash
equivalents 1,485,478 716 -

1,486,194

Trade and other
receivables 732,890 1,247 - 734,137

Loans to related parties 16,462 - -

16,462
Total Current Assets 2,234,830 1,963 - 2,236,793

Non-Current Assets
Property plant and
equipment 41,076 - - 41,076
Total Non-Current Assets 41,076 - - 41,076
Total Assets 2,275,906 1,963 - 2,277,869

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 188,823 14,204 - 203,027
Financial liabilities 3,367,572 - - 3,367,572
Total Current Liabilities 3,556,395 14,204 - 3,570,599

Total Non-Current
Liabilities
Financial liability 330,748 - - 330,748
Total Non-Current
Liabilities 330,748 - - 330,748
Total Liabilities 3,887,143 14,204 - 3,901,347
Net Assets (1,611,237) (12,241) - (1,623,478)

EQUITY
Contributed equity 426,879 716 1,432,284  1,859,879
Reserves 21,521 - - 21,521
Accumulated losses (2,059,637) (12,957)  (1,432,284)  (3,504,878)
Equity (1,611,237) (12,241) - (1,623,478)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 64

As consideration for 100% of the shares in WhiteHawk US, the Company will issue
8,437,500 Shares and 72,000,000 Conditional Shares to the shareholders of
WhiteHawk US. As a result of the share exchange, the former shareholders of
WhiteHawk US will acquire accounting control of the Company and WhiteHawk
US will be the Deemed Acquirer for accounting purposes. The Acquisition will be
accounted for as an asset acquisition via a share based payment. The excess of
the estimated fair value of the equity instruments that WhiteHawk US is deemed

[…]

Net cost of acquisition 1,432,284

On the assumption that the net assets of the Company are recorded at their fair
value after recognising the fair value of the assets of the Company as valued by
Directors, and the Acquisition occurred on 30 June 2017, the Consideration
would be allocated as follows:

Allocation of consideration Pro Forma

Minimum

Subscription
Maximum

Subscription
 $ $

Deemed consideration 1,433,000 1,433,000

Fair value of net assets of the Company
at 30 June 2017 (12,241) (12,241)
Cost of acquisition by WhiteHawk US of the
Company charged to accumulated losses 1,445,241 1,445,241

  F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

 65

10.5 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

A consolidated Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June
2017 for the Consolidated Group is contained below.

  Pro Forma
Consolidated

Group

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Minimum

Subscription)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Group
(Minimum

Subscription)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Maximum

Subscription

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Group
(Maximum

Subscription)

Note

 $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10.6.2   1,486,194   4,001,465   5,487,659   4,465,915   5,952,109
Trade and other receivables 10.6.1(h) 734,137   (692,999)   41,138   (692,999)   41,138
Loans to related parties   16,462  -   16,462  -   16,462
Total Current Assets  2,236,793   3,308,466   5,545,259   3,772,916   6,009,709

Non-Current Assets
Property plant and
equipment  41,076  -   41,076  -   41,076
Total Non-Current Assets  41,076   -   41,076   -   41,076
Total Assets  2,277,869   3,308,466   5,586,335   3,772,916   6,050,785

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  203,027  -   203,027  -   203,027
Financial liabilities 10.6.1(c) 3,367,572  (3,367,572)   -   (3,367,572)   -
Total Current Liabilities  3,570,599 (3,367,572)   203,027  (3,367,572)   203,027

Total Non-Current Liabilities
Financial liability 10.6.1(g) 330,748   (330,748)   -   (330,748)   -
Total Non-Current Liabilities  330,748   (330,748)   -   (330,748)   -
Total Liabilities  3,901,347  (3,698,320)   203,027  (3,698,320)   203,027
Net Assets  (1,623,478)   7,006,786   5,383,308   7,471,236   5,847,758

EQUITY

Contributed equity 10.6.3 1,859,879   9,918,749

11,778,628

10,383,393

12,243,272
Reserves 10.6.4   21,521   2,041,737   2,063,258   2,041,737   2,063,258
Accumulated losses 10.6.5   (3,504,878) (4,953,700) (8,458,578) (4,953,894) (8,458,772)
Equity  (1,623,478)   7,006,786   5,383,308   7,471,236   5,847,758

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 66

10.6 Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments

10.6.1 Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

The Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Financial Information give effect to the
Acquisition of WhiteHawk US by the Company and the capital raising
contemplated under this Prospectus as if they had occurred on the date being
presented, being 30 June 2017. Unless specifically described, the Pro Forma
Historical Consolidated Financial Information does not include adjustments for
WhiteHawk US’ business occurring after 30 June 2017 that do not relate to the

[…]

(h) Receipt of convertible note proceeds held by Convertible Loan
Arranger.

(i) The Company has provided for transaction related costs in this pro
forma balance sheet.

10.6.2 Cash and Cash Equivalents

 Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

 $ $

Consolidated Group Cash Balance  1,486,194 1,486,194

Pro Forma Adjustments
Shares issued pursuant to this prospectus (refer
10.6.1(a)) 4,000,000 4,500,000
Shares issued pursuant to Cleansing Offer (refer
10.6.1(b)) 200 200
Proceeds from issue of Convertible Loan 3 (refer
10.6.1(d)) 264,000 264,000
Receipt of cash held by Convertible Note
Arranger (refer 10.6.1(h)) 692,999 692,999
Repayment of promissory note (refer 10.6.1(g)) (334,277) (334,277)
Acquisition, Public Offer and other share issue
costs (621,457) (657,007)
Closing balance 5,487,659 5,952,109

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 68

10.6.3 Contributed Equity – Ordinary Shares

 Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

No of

Shares
No of

Shares $ $

Historical contributed
equity - Company 7,165,000 7,165,000 716 716
Acquisition of
WhiteHawk US (refer
10.4) 8,437,500 8,437,500 1,433,000 1,433,000
Elimination of
WhiteHawk Limited
equity – reverse
acquisition
accounting - - (716) (716)
Fully paid contributed
equity – WhiteHawk US - - 426,879 426,879
Total Consolidated
Group 15,602,500 15,602,500 1,859,879 1,859,879

Pro Forma Adjustments
Shares issued pursuant
to this Prospectus (refer
10.6.1(a)) 20,000,000 22,500,000 4,000,000 4,500,000
Cleansing Offer Shares
(refer 10.6.1(b) 1,000 1,000 200 200
Issue of Shares on
conversion of
Convertible Loans 31,400,000 31,400,000 6,280,000 6,280,000
Acquisition, Public
Offer and other share
issue costs - - (361,451) (396,807)
Closing balance 67,003,500 69,503,500 11,778,628 12,243,272

10.6.4 Reserves

 Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

 $ $

Performance Rights reserve 2,041,737 2,041,737
Foreign currency translation reserve 21,521 21,521
 2,063,258 2,063,258

Historical reserves – Consolidated Group 21,521 21,521

Pro Forma Adjustments
Performance Rights to advisors
(refer 10.6.1(f)) 2,041,737 2,041,737
Closing balance 2,063,258 2,063,258

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 69

(a) Performance Rights Reserve

 Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

 No of Securities No of Securities $ $

Historical Performance Rights
Reserve - Company - - - -

Pro Forma Adjustments
Performance Rights
Performance Rights to advisors
(refer 10.6.1(f)) 13,000,000 13,000,000 2,041,737 2,041,737
Closing balance 13,000,000 13,000,000 2,041,737 2,041,737

(b) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

 Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

 $ $

Historical foreign currency translation reserve
- Company   - -

Pro Forma Adjustments
Acquisition of WhiteHawk US 21,521 21,521
Closing balance 21,521 21,521

10.6.5 Accumulated Losses

 Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

 $ $

Historical accumulated losses –
Consolidated Group (3,504,878) (3,504,878)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Performance Rights to advisors (refer